

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAY 20 PM 1:21

W

NO. 72159-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JANE DOES 1-15, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF OF
NEWS MEDIA RESPONDENTS**

Eric M. Stahl, WSBA #27619
Bruce E.H. Johnson, WSBA #7667
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for News Media Respondents

Suite 2200
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Facts Relevant to this Appeal4

 B. Supplemental Procedural History6

IV. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT.....10

 A. Standards of Review10

 B. SPU Cannot Plausibly Contend The Second Preliminary Injunction Ruling Skipped A “Trial on the Merits”11

 C. The 19 DVDs Are Public Records.....14

 D. The Redacted DVDs Cannot Be Withheld Under Any Of The Cited PRA Exemptions.....19

 1. Pixilating The DVDs Satisfies Any Right The Doe Parties Have To Remove Identifying Information19

 2. The DVDs Are Not Exempt Under The Privacy Prong Of The PRA’s Investigative Records Exemption.....23

 3. The DVDs Cannot Be Withheld As “Essential To Effective Law Enforcement”28

 4. The DVDs Are Not Exempt As A Terrorism-Related Plan or Assessment Under RCW 42.56.420.....31

V. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Suiters</i> , 499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011)	22
<i>City of Fife v. Hicks</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 345 P.3d 1 (Feb. 24, 2015)	3, 29
<i>Comaroto v. Pierce Cnty. Med. Exam’r’s Office</i> , 111 Wn. App. 69, 43 P.3d 539 (2002)	16, 27
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass’n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999)	18
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Spokane Police Dept.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999)	30
<i>Cowles v. Pierce Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office</i> , 111 Wn. App. 502, 45 P.3d 620 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	25, 26
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)	16, 26
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007)	10, 14
<i>Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014)	34
<i>Franklin Cnty. Sheriff’s Office v. Parmelee</i> , 175 Wn.2d 476, 285 P.3d 67 (2012)	11, 19
<i>Haines-Marchel v. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 99 (2014)	30

<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	27
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	21
<i>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006).....	16, 21, 22, 25
<i>Koenig v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012).....	26
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 85 Wn. App. 524, 933 P.2d 1055 (1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	16
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso School Dist.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 526, 111 P.3d 1235 (2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).....	16, 23
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	15
<i>Newman v. King County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	15
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 581, 333 P.3d 577 (2014), <i>review granted</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1008, 343 P.3d 759 (Mar. 4, 2015).....	18
<i>Northwest Gas Ass'n v. Washington Utils. and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn. App. 98, 168 P.3d 443 (2007).....	31, 32, 35
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	19
<i>Predisik v. Spokane School Dist. No. 81</i> , 346 P.3d 737 (Wash. April 2, 2015).....	2, 21, 24, 27
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	11, 14, 24, 26

<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013).....	20, 29, 30
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	13
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010).....	26
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	11, 19, 28
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County</i> , 103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....	27
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries Inc. v. State, Department of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	10
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 878, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	10
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	17
Statutes	
RCW 5.68.010(4).....	6
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	3, 14, 15, 17
RCW 42.56.010(4).....	15
RCW 42.56.030	22, 31
RCW 42.56.050	9, 23
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	26
RCW 42.56.100	12
RCW 42.56.240(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.56.240(2).....	<i>passim</i>

RCW 42.56.420(1)..... *passim*

RCW 42.56.5403, 6, 10, 11

Other Authorities

CR 6510, 12

Laws of 2002, ch. 335, §131

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D.....24, 28
